of State Revenue. It is recognised when
incremental headcounts are hired for new
jobs created.

•	 Interest income: is recognised as interest
accrues using the effective interest method.

•	 Unearned revenue: prepaid amounts
received from customers in advance are
deferred to the relevant future subscription
agreement periods. Unearned revenue
comprises aerial imagery subscription
license service fees charged, the revenue
for which is primarily recognised in the
profit or loss over the subscription period.
Unearned revenue at 30 June 2019 was
$42,034k (30 June 2018: $33,911k).

Impact of adoption
The Group has adopted AASB 15 effective
1 July 2018 using the modified retrospective
approach. Using this approach, on initial
application, the Group has recognised an
adjustment to opening retained earnings.
Accordingly, the information presented
for the year ended 30 June 2018 has not
been restated and has been presented as
previously reported under AASB 118 and
related interpretations.

A. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT.) A. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT.)

AS REPORTED
30 JUNE 2018

$’000

AASB 15 TRANSITION
ADJUSTMENTS

$’000

ADJUSTED OPENING
BALANCE 1 JULY 2018

$’000

Unearned income 33,911 (111) 33,800

TOTAL LIABILITIES IMPACT 33,911 (111) 33,800

Accumulated losses (44,062) 111 (43,951)

TOTAL EQUITY IMPACT (44,062) 111 (43,951)

The adoption of AASB15 did not affect the
Company’s reported total amounts of cash
flows from operating, investing or financial
activities in its consolidated statement of
cash flows.

Disaggregation of revenue
The Company disaggregates revenue from
contracts with customers by geography and
by industry grouping, as it believes it best

depicts how the nature, amount, timing and
uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are
affected by economic factors. The Company’s
revenue by geography (based on customer
billing address) and industry is as follows:

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

TYPES OF REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME